## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |                            | NEW ASSIGNMENT |                                       |                |          |
|---|----------------------------|----------------|---------------------------------------|----------------|----------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |                            | ASSIGNMENT     |                                       |                |          |
| CONVEYING PARTY   | DATA                       |                |                                       |                |          |
| N   |                            |                | lame                                  | Execution Date |          |
| Fuels Management, Inc.  |                            |                |                                       | 03/02/2010     |          |
| RECEIVING PARTY I   | DATA                       |                |                                       |                |          |
| Name:   | River Basin Energy, Inc.   |                |                                       |                |          |
| Street Address:   | 9249 S. Broadway, Unit 200 |                |                                       |                |          |
| Internal Address:   | PMB 410                    |                |                                       |                |          |
| City:   | Highlands Ranch            |                |                                       |                |          |
| State/Country:  | COLORADO                   |                |                                       |                |          |
| Postal Code:  | 80129                      |                |                                       |                |          |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number  |                            |                |                                       |                |          |
|   |                            | 12566          |                                       |                | 12566174 |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA   |                            |                |                                       |                | 125      |
|   |                            |                |                                       |                |          |
| Fax Number:(303)863-0223Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. |                            |                |                                       |                | \$40.00  |
| Phone: 303-863-9700   |                            |                |                                       |                |          |
| Email: cmueller@sheridanross.com  |                            |                |                                       |                | 0        |
| Correspondent Name: Sheridan Ross P.C.  |                            |                |                                       |                |          |
| Address Line 1:       1560 Broadway         Address Line 2:       Suite 1200                          |                            |                |                                       |                |          |
| Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202-5141   |                            |                |                                       |                |          |
|   |                            |                | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |                |          |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:   |                            | 6145-1-CIP-3   |                                       |                |          |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:  |                            |                | Craig W. Mueller                      |                |          |
| Total Attachments: 1<br>source=QUIT CLAIM ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif  |                            |                |                                       |                |          |

## QUIT CLAIM ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Fuels Management, Inc., a corporation of Delaware is the owner of an interest in and to certain intellectual property, including, but not limited to, all right title, and/or interest in any inventions, creations, or patents that are the result of work performed by Donald D. Dunlop while he held the position of Chairman of the Board of Directors of FMI;

WHEREAS, River Basin Energy, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring and/or confirming said interest to the intellectual property;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Fuels Management, Inc. does sell, assign and transfer to River Basin Energy, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid intellectual property; Fuels Management, Inc. also assigns any right, title or interest in and to the said intellectual property which has not already been transferred to River Basin Energy, Inc.; and Fuels Management, Inc. warrants that no assignment has been made of the intellectual property, to a party other than River Basin Energy, Inc. or its predecessor FMI NewCoal, Inc. and is under no obligation to make any assignment of the intellectual property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Party hereto has executed this Assignment as of the day indicated hereunder.

02-02-10 By: Dianne Wyss

-1-

PATENT

REEL: 024021 FRAME: 0077

President